insurance policies managed and underwritten by a third party. This is the point in time at which the Group has
satisfied all of its performance obligations in relation to the policies sold and it is considered highly probable that a
significant reversal in the amount of revenue recognised will not occur in future periods. A contract asset has been
recognised in relation to this revenue and is included within other assets.

(ii) Presentation of insurance refund liability

Contract liabilities in relation to expected refunds to insurance customers were previously presented as provisions
for liabilities and charges. These are now included within other liabilities to reflect the terminology and requirements
of IFRS 15.

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE PLC
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

27

2. Transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

Restatement

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 15, the new rules have been applied fully retrospectively and
comparatives for the 2018 financial year have been restated.

The impact of these changes on the relevant financial statement lines is as follows:

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

Restated

At 1 March 2017 £m £m £m
Statement of Financial Position
Other assets 299.1 18.5 317.6
Provision for liabilities and charges (83.5) 4.2 (79.3)
Other liabilities (148.3) (4.2) (152.5)
Deferred income tax liability (13.7) (5.0) (18.7)
Retained earnings (406.2) (13.5) (419.7)

At 31 August 2017
Statement of Financial Position
Other assets 295.3 16.7 312.0
Provision for liabilities and charges (70.8) 3.8 (67.0)
Other liabilities (144.8) (3.8) (148.6)
Deferred income tax liability (7.2) (4.5) (11.7)
Retained earnings (490.4) (12.2) (502.6)

Income Statement
Fee and commission income 200.0 (1.8) 198.2
Income tax charge (28.0) 0.5 (27.5)

Statement of Cash Flows
Non-cash items included in operating profit before
taxation and other adjustments

136.2 (6.8) 129.4

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (60.4) 8.6 (51.8)

At 28 February 2018
Statement of Financial Position
Other assets 265.7 14.9 280.6
Provisions for liabilities and charges (79.4) 3.4 (76.0)
Other liabilities (144.3) (3.4) (147.7)
Deferred income tax liability (3.7) (4.0) (7.7)
Retained earnings (497.3) (10.9) (508.2)

Income Statement
Fee and commission income 387.0 (3.5) 383.5
Income tax charge (61.6) 1.0 (60.6)

Statement of Cash Flows
Non-cash items included in operating profit before
taxation and other adjustments

297.4 (12.8) 284.6

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 46.9 16.3 63.2
a

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE PLC
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

28

3. Segmental Reporting

Following the measurement approach of IFRS 8, 'Operating segments', the Group's operating segments are reported
in accordance with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors, which is responsible for allocating
resources to the operating segments and assessing their performance.

The Group has one operating segment covering all of the Group's activities, the results of which are set out in the
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.